entered into a new 15-year lease with the Brown Clinic with two consecutive five-year tenant renewal options.

Sandusky Facilities - On September 29, 2016, the Company purchased a portfolio of five of the seven medical office buildings located
in or near Sandusky, Ohio for a purchase price of $4.6 million. Upon the closing of this acquisition, the Company entered into a new
11-year lease with the Northern Ohio Medical Specialists, LLC with four consecutive five-year tenant renewal options.

Carson City Facilities - On October 31, 2016, the Company purchased two medical office buildings located in Carson City, Nevada
for a purchase price of $3.8 million. Upon the closing of the acquisition, the Company assumed the existing lease with the Carson
Medical Group. The lease has a remaining term expiring in 2023, with one five-year tenant renewal option.

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

The businesses acquired in 2017 and 2016 that were accounted for as business combinations were included in our results of

operations from the dates of acquisition. The following table provides summary unaudited pro forma information as if the Company’s
acquisitions during the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 that were accounted for as business combinations had occurred as of
January 1, 2016:

72

   Year Ended December 31,
   2017   2016
   (unaudited)

Revenue   $ 38,140   $ 28,559
Net income (loss)   $ 1,828   $ (1,191 )
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders   $ 41   $ (1,191 )
Income (loss) attributable to common stockholders per share – basic and

diluted   $ -   $ (0.13 )
Weighted average shares outstanding – basic and diluted   $ 19,617   $ 9,302

Intangible Assets and Liabilities

The following is a summary of the carrying amount of intangible assets and liabilities as of December 31, 2017 and 2016:

   Year Ended December 31, 2017

   Cost
Accumulated
Amortization   Net

Assets
In-place leases   $ 17,061   $ (1,577 )   $ 15,484
Above market ground lease   488   (6 )   482
Above market leases   4,625   (220 )   4,405
Leasing costs   9,476   (538 )   8,938

   $ 31,650   $ (2,341 )   $ 29,309
Liabilities

Below market leases   $ 1,389   $ (98 )   $ 1,291

   Year Ended December 31, 2016

   Cost
Accumulated
Amortization   Net

Assets
In-place leases   $ 5,827   $ (35 )   $ 5,792
Above market leases   74   -   74
Leasing costs   1,286   (8 )   1,278

   $ 7,187   $ (43 )   $ 7,144

Liabilities
Below market leases   $ 279   $ (1 )   $ 278

The following is a summary of the acquired lease intangible amortization:

   Year Ended December 31,
   2017   2016
Amortization expense related to in-place leases   $ 1,542   $ 35
Amortization expense related to leasing costs   $ 530   $ 8
Decrease in rental revenue related to above market ground lease   $ 6   $ -
Decrease in rental revenue related to above market leases   $ 220   $ -
Increase in rental revenue related to below market leases   $ (97 )   $ (1 )

The Company had no intangible assets as of December 31, 2015 and therefore no amortization expense was incurred for the